507656359 12/20/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7703497

		۲ ۱	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	A	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		N	ame		Execution Date
CONRAD SMITH					12/06/2017
WILLIAM KAISER					11/20/2017
CHRIS BOWLES					12/06/2017
EDSON LOPES					12/06/2017
RUBEN CARDENAS					11/29/2017
ROGER J. MALCOLM					12/08/2016
RECEIVING PARTY D	 Ата				
Name:		ER CC	RP.		
Street Address:	2825 A	IRVIEV	/ BOULEVARD		
City:	KALAN	IAZOO			
State/Country:	місні	GAN			
Postal Code:	49002				
PROPERTY NUMBERS			Number		
Application Number:		158901	24		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		. ,	37-0763		
Fax Number: Correspondence will L	be sent to	the e-	mail address first; if that is		
Fax Number: Correspondence will L	be sent to provideo	the e-	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	be sent to provideo	o the e- d; if tha 202791	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to provideo	o the e- d; if tha 202791 GHaron CHRIS	<i>mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 8572 nni@mofo.com TOPHER GLORIA	sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will Lusing a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to provideo	the e- t; if tha 202791 GHaron CHRIS C/O M0	<i>mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 8572 nni@mofo.com TOPHER GLORIA ORRISON & FOERSTER LLF	sent	
Fax Number: Correspondence will L using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to provideo	b the e- d; if tha 202791 GHaron CHRIS C/O MO 2100 L	<i>mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 8572 nni@mofo.com TOPHER GLORIA DRRISON & FOERSTER LLF STREET, NW, SUITE 900	sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will Lusing a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to provideo	b the e- d; if tha 202791 GHaron CHRIS C/O MO 2100 L	<i>mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 8572 nni@mofo.com TOPHER GLORIA ORRISON & FOERSTER LLF	sent	
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to provideo	the e- d; if tha 202791 GHaron CHRIS C/O MO 2100 L WASH	<i>mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 8572 nni@mofo.com TOPHER GLORIA DRRISON & FOERSTER LLF STREET, NW, SUITE 900	sent	
Fax Number: Correspondence will L using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to provideo	the e- d; if tha 202791 GHaron CHRIS C/O MC 2100 L WASH	<i>mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 8572 nni@mofo.com TOPHER GLORIA ORRISON & FOERSTER LLF STREET, NW, SUITE 900 INGTON, D.C. 20037	sent	
Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to provideo	the e- d; if tha 202791 GHaron CHRIS C/O MC 2100 L WASH	<i>mail address first; if that is</i> <i>t is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 8572 nni@mofo.com TOPHER GLORIA ORRISON & FOERSTER LLF STREET, NW, SUITE 900 INGTON, D.C. 20037 8646-20023.00	sent	

Total Attachments: 68

source=Assignment_186462002300#page1.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page2.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page3.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page4.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page5.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page6.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page7.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page8.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page9.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page10.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page11.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page12.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page13.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page14.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page15.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page16.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page17.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page18.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page19.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page20.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page21.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page22.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page23.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page24.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page25.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page26.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page27.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page28.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page29.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page30.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page31.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page32.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page33.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page34.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page35.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page36.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page37.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page38.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page39.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page40.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page41.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page42.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page43.tif source=Assignment_186462002300#page44.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page45.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page46.tif source=Assignment 186462002300#page47.tif

PAT	ENT	
REEL: 062171	FRAME:	0824

source=Assignment_186462002300#page48.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page49.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page50.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page51.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page52.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page53.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page54.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page55.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page56.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page57.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page58.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page59.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page60.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page61.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page62.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page63.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page64.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page65.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page66.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page67.tif
source=Assignment_186462002300#page68.tif

ASSIGNMENT

We, Conrad Smith of GOI Fox AND CIR HULLISTER, CA 95023,
William Kaiser of <u>88 South Milton Avenue</u> , Campbell, CA 95008,
Chris Bowles of
Edson Lopes of
Ruben Cardenas of and
Roger J. Malcolm of 970-D Calle Amanecer, San Clemente, CA
92673, having invented improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR
EFFECTING HIP DISTRACTION and having executed an application for
United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and
we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute
said application, to here insert the filing date and serial
number of said application, when known, Serial No. 62/455,238,
filed 02/06/2017), for good and valuable consideration, receipt
of which is hereby acknowledged from Stryker Corp., a Michigan
corporation having a place of business at <u>2825 Airview</u>
Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, hereinafter called the Assignee
(which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby
sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right,
title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of
America (including its territories and dependencies) and all
countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application
(which term shall include hereinafter where the context so
admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent
applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall
include each and every such invention, or any part thereof)
therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of
exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.
may be granted on of for said inventions of on said appreciation.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

1

6 DEC 13	Cul 200
Date	Conrad Smith
Date	William Kaiser
Date	Chris Bowles
Date	Edson Lopes
Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060	FIAN-117 PROV

- 2 -

Date

Ruben Cardenas

Date

Roger J. Malcolm

ec. , 2017, Before me this day of personally appeared Conrad Smith, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

- 3 -

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Signature of Witness

James Flom Name of Witness (print) 216 Finger Ave.

94062

Address of Witness

Before me this _____ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>William Kaiser</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060 Name of Witness (print)

Signature of Witness

Address of Witness

FIAN-117 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Chris Bowles</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Edson Lopes</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

.

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Signature of Witness

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Ruben Cardenas</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Roger J. Malcolm, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

CG/FIAN117PROV.ASN3

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

ASSIGNMENT

We, Conrad Smith of <u>901 For Mile in Hollister</u> is 95023,
William Kaiser of 88 South Milton Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008, Chris Bowles of
Edson Lopes of
Ruben Cardenas of and
Roger J. Malcolm of 970-D Calle Amanecer, San Clemente, CA
92673, having invented certain improvements in DISTRACTION FRAME
FOR EFFECTING HIP DISTRACTION and having executed an application
for United States patent describing the same and based thereon
(and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to
prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and
serial number of said application, when known, Serial No. 62/546,686, filed 08/17/2017), for good and valuable
consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from
Stryker Corp., a Michigan corporation having a place of business
at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, hereinafter
called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and
assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee
our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the
United States of America (including its territories and
dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and
under said application (which term shall include hereinafter
where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions
(which term shall include each and every such invention, or any
part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and
like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any
country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on
said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

6DEL LONT

Date

Cul So

Conrad Smith

Date

William Kaiser

Date

Chris Bowles

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Date	Edson Lopes
Date	Ruben Cardenas
Date	Roger J. Malcolm
Before me this personally appeared <u>Conrad Smith</u> , and acknowledged the foregoing in and deed.	day of <u>Jec.</u> , 2017, , who is to me personally known, nstrument to be his/her free act
Signature of Witness	Jumb Hom Signature of Witness
Name of Witness (print)	James Flom Name of Witness (print) 216 Finger Ave.
Address of Witness	Address of Witness Y, CA 94082

÷

4 *

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>William Kaiser</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Chris Bowles</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Before me this _____ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Edson Lopes, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Ruben Cardenas</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Roger J. Malcolm, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

CG/FIAN123PROV.ASN

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

ASSIGNMENT

We, Conrad Smith of
We, Conrad Smith Of William Kaiser of 88 South Milton Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008,
Chris Bowles of
Edson Lones of
Proban Candonas of
Deren I Malcolm of 970-D Calle Amanecer, San Clemente, CA
accilla harding invented improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS ION
TEREST AND DISTRIBUCTION and having executed an application for
ited states patent describing the same and based thereon (and
handby suthorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute
said application, to here insert the filing date and serial
number of said application, when known, Serial No. <u>62/455,238</u> ,
number of said application, which which which consideration, receipt filed $02/06/2017$), for good and valuable consideration, receipt
of which is hereby acknowledged from Stryker Corp., a Michigan
corporation having a place of business at <u>2825 Airview</u>
Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, hereinafter called the Assignee
(which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby
sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right,
title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of
America (including its territories and dependencies) and all
countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application
(which term shall include hereinafter where the context so
admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent
applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall
include each and every such invention, or any part thereof)
therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of
exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which
may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

•

FIAN-117 PROV

any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Date

Conrad Smith

William Kaiser

Date

Date

Chris Bowles

Date

Edson Lopes

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

20 November 2017

FIAN-117 PROV

Date Ruben Cardenas

Date

Roger J. Malcolm

_ day of _ Before me this _____, 2017, personally appeared Conrad Smith, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

20th day of November, 2017, Before me this personally appeared William Kaiser, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

J Brook Burley Name of Witness (print)

435 chagall St Mountain Vins (A Address of Witness 9404/

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

FIAN-117 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Chris Bowles</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this _____ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Edson Lopes, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Ruben Cardenas</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

i ki Zir Aş

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Roger J. Malcolm, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

CG/FIAN117PROV.ASN3

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

ASSIGNMENT

We, Conrad Smith of
William Kaiser of 88 South Milton Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008,
Chris Bowles of
Edson Lopes of
Ruben Cardenas of and
Roger J. Malcolm of 970-D Calle Amanecer, San Clemente, CA
92673, having invented certain improvements in DISTRACTION FRAME
FOR EFFECTING HIP DISTRACTION and having executed an application
for United States patent describing the same and based thereon
(and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to
prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and
serial number of said application, when known, Serial No.
62/546,686, filed 08/17/2017), for good and valuable
consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from
Stryker Corp., a Michigan corporation having a place of business
at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, hereinafter
called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and
assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee
our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the
United States of America (including its territories and
dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and
under said application (which term shall include hereinafter
where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue
and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions
(which term shall include each and every such invention, or any
part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any
country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on
said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060 FIAN-123 PROV

any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Date

20 November 2017

Date

Conrad Smith

William Kaiser

Date

Chris Bowles

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Date	Edson Lopes
Date	Ruben Cardenas
Date	Roger J. Malcolm
Before me this personally appeared <u>Conrad Smith</u> , and acknowledged the foregoing in and deed.	who is to me personally known,

Signature of Witness

r

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

PATENT REEL: 062171 FRAME: 0843

- 3 -

Before me this <u>personally</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2017, personally appeared <u>William Kaiser</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness/

J Brook Burley Name of Witness (print)

435 Chagal St Mountain View CA Address of Witness 94041

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Chris Bowles, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Signature of Witness

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Edson Lopes, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Ruben Cardenas</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

- 6 -

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Roger J. Malcolm, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

CG/FIAN123PROV.ASN

* * * * * * *

Pandisclo & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

ASSIGNMENT

We, Conrad Smith of
William Kaiser of 88 South Milton Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008,
Chris Bowles of 150 DRY CREEK ROAD, HOLLISTER, CA 15028
Edson Lopes of and
and and
Ruben Cardenas OF Roger J. Malcolm of 970-D Calle Amanecer, San Clemente, CA
92673, having invented improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR
<u>EFFECTING HIP DISTRACTION</u> and having executed an application for
United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and
we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute
we hereby authorize our accorney (27, 1) said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, Serial No. <u>62/455,238</u> ,
number of said application, when known, berrar net <u>in</u> filed <u>02/06/2017</u>), for good and valuable consideration, receipt
of which is hereby acknowledged from <u>Stryker Corp.</u> , a <u>Michigan</u>
corporation having a place of business at 2825 Airview
Division of Kalamazoo MT 49002, hereinaiter Called the Assignee
(which form shall include its successors and assigns), do nereby
sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right,
title and interest, in and throughout the United States of
Junity (including its territories and dependencies) and all
countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application
(which term shall include hereinafter where the context so
admite all divisional continuing, reissue and other patence
applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall
include each and every such invention, or any part thereof)
therein described and any and all patents and like rights of
including extensions thereof) of any country which
may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.
-

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Date

Date

Date

Date

Conrad Smith

William Kaiser

Chris Bowles

Edson Lopes

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

Ruben Cardenas Date

Before me this _____ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Conrad Smith, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

, 2017, ___day of _ Before me this personally appeared William Kaiser, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

Address of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Roger J. Malcolm

- 3 -

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Date

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print) 216 Finger Ave. <u>Pedward City</u>, CA 94062 Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Edson Lopes, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Ruben Cardenas</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Roger J. Malcolm, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

CG/FIAN117PROV.ASN3

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

ASSIGNMENT

We, Conrad Smith of ,
William Kaiser of 88 South Milton Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008,
Chris Bowles of 150 pRY CREEK ROAD, HOLLISTER, CA 95023,
Lason Lopes of,
Ruben Cardenas of and
Roger J. Malcolm of 970-D Calle Amanecer, San Clemente, CA
92673, having invented certain improvements in DISTRACTION FRAME
FOR EFFECTING HIP DISTRACTION and having executed an application
for United States patent describing the same and based thereon
(and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to
prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and
serial number of said application, when known, Serial No.
62/546,686, filed 08/17/2017), for good and valuable
consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from
Stryker Corp., a Michigan corporation having a place of business
at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, hereinafter
called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and
assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the
United States of America (including its territories and
dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and
under said application (which term shall include hereinafter
where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue
and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions
(which term shall include each and every such invention, or any
part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and
like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any
country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on
said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Date

Conrad Smith

Date

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

William Kaiser

Chris Bowles

FIAN-123 PROV

Date	Edson Lopes
Date	Ruben Cardenas

- 3 -

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Conrad Smith</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Date

Signature of Witness

Roger J. Malcolm

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>William Kaiser</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this $\frac{\partial}{\text{Chris Bowles,}}$ day of $\frac{\sqrt{ec.}}{\text{to me personally known,}}$ and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act

Signature of Witness

and deed.

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

gnature of Witness

of Witness Name ger 94062 Addres

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Edson Lopes, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

* , , ,

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this _____ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Ruben Cardenas, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Roger J. Malcolm, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

CG/FIAN123PROV.ASN

* • • •

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV
ASSIGNMENT

We, Conrad Smith of William Kaiser of 88 South Milton Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008, Chris Bowles of 95135 SanJose, C.A. Edson Lopes of 3157 Valmaine Ct. and Ruben Cardenas of Roger J. Malcolm of 970-D Calle Amanecer, San Clemente, CA 92673, having invented improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR EFFECTING HIP DISTRACTION and having executed an application for United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, Serial No. 62/455,238, filed 02/06/2017), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Stryker Corp., a Michigan corporation having a place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, hereinafter called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Date

Conrad Smith

Date

William Kaiser

Chris Bowles

Edson Lopes

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

PATENT REEL: 062171 FRAME: 0859

Date

Date

Date

Ruben Cardenas

Date

Roger J. Malcolm

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Conrad Smith</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

- 3 -

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Signature of Witness

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>William Kaiser</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060 Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

FIAN-117 PROV

Before me this _____ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Chris Bowles, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this day of lec., 2017, personally appeared Edson Lopes, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

fames Hom Signature of Witness

James Flom Name of Witness (print) 216 Finger AVE. 94062

Address of

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Ruben Cardenas</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Roger J. Malcolm, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Signature of Witness

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

CG/FIAN117PROV.ASN3

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

ASSIGNMENT

We, Conrad Smith of William Kaiser of 88 South Milton Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008, Chris Bowles of CA - 95135 Edson Lopes of 3157 Valmaine Ct. Somilose, Ruben Cardenas of and Roger J. Malcolm of 970-D Calle Amanecer, San Clemente, CA 92673, having invented certain improvements in DISTRACTION FRAME FOR EFFECTING HIP DISTRACTION and having executed an application for United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, Serial No. 62/546,686, filed 08/17/2017), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Stryker Corp., a Michigan corporation having a place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, hereinafter called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Conrad Smith

Date

Date

William Kaiser

Date

Chris Bowles

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

06 Dec 2017	- 3 -
Date	Edson Lopes
Date	Ruben Cardenas

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Conrad Smith</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Date

Signature of Witness

Roger J. Malcolm

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>William Kaiser</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Chris Bowles, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Before me this \underline{b} day of $\underline{lec.}$, 2017, personally appeared Edson Lopes, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

gnature of

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print) 216 Finger

216 Finger Ave. Lodward City, CA 94082 Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Ruben Cardenas</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Roger J. Malcolm, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

CG/FIAN123PROV.ASN

× 4 ,

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

ASSIGNMENT

We, Conrad Smith of

William Kaiser of 88 South Milton Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008,
Chris Bowles of,
Edson Lopes of,
Ruben Cardenas of and
Roger J. Malcolm of 970-D Calle Amanecer, San Clemente, CA
92673, having invented improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR
EFFECTING HIP DISTRACTION and having executed an application for
United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and
we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute
said application, to here insert the filing date and serial
number of said application, when known, Serial No. 62/455,238,
filed 02/06/2017), for good and valuable consideration, receipt
of which is hereby acknowledged from Stryker Corp., a Michigan
corporation having a place of business at 2825 Airview
Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, hereinafter called the Assignee
(which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby
sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right,
title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of
America (including its territories and dependencies) and all
countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application
(which term shall include hereinafter where the context so
admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent
applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall
include each and every such invention, or any part thereof)
therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of
exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which
may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Date	Conrad Smith		
Date	William Kaiser		
Date	Chris Bowles		
Date	Edson Lopes		
Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060	FIAN-117 PROV		

- 3 -

11-29-2017

Date

gh /h

Ruben Cardenas

Date

Roger J. Malcolm

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Conrad Smith</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>William Kaiser</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060 Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

FIAN-117 PROV

Before me this _____ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Chris Bowles</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

.

Before me this _____ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Edson Lopes, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

Signature of Witness

gnature of Witness

James Flom of Witness (print)

Name

Name of Witness (print)

216 Finger AVE, Redwood City, Address of Witness CA 94062

Address of Witness

Before me this _____ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Roger J. Malcolm, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

CG/FIAN117PROV.ASN3

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-117 PROV

ASSIGNMENT

We, Conrad Smith of,
William Kaiser of 88 South Milton Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008,
Chris Bowles of,
Edson Lopes of,
Ruben Cardenas of and
Roger J. Malcolm of 970-D Calle Amanecer, San Clemente, CA
92673, having invented certain improvements in DISTRACTION FRAME
FOR EFFECTING HIP DISTRACTION and having executed an application
for United States patent describing the same and based thereon
(and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to
prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and
serial number of said application, when known, Serial No.
<u>62/546,686</u> , filed <u>08/17/2017</u>), for good and valuable
consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from
Stryker Corp., a Michigan corporation having a place of business
at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, hereinafter
called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and
assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee
our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the
United States of America (including its territories and
dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and
under said application (which term shall include hereinafter
where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue
and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions
(which term shall include each and every such invention, or any
part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and
like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any
country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on
said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

- 2 -

any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Date

Conrad Smith

Date

William Kaiser

Date

Chris Bowles

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

11 -	29-2017	
11	61-6011	

Date

Date

Ruben Cardenas

Date

Roger J. Malcolm

Edson Lopes

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Conrad Smith</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

- 4 -

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>William Kaiser</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared <u>Chris Bowles</u>, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

Before me this ______ day of _____, 2017, personally appeared Roger J. Malcolm, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness (print)

Name of Witness (print)

Address of Witness

Address of Witness

CG/FIAN123PROV.ASN

* * ² .

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

FIAN-123 PROV

PATENT REEL: 062171 FRAME: 0878

.

PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

 $\mathbf{\hat{x}}$ +

THIS PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into effective as of this 8th day of December, 2016 ("Effective Date") by and between Stryker Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Stryker"), a Michigan Corporation, and Composite Manufacturing Inc. ("Contractor"), having an address at 970-D Calle Amanecer, San Clemente, CA 92673 (Stryker and Contractor each being a "Party", collectively "Parties"). If not dated above, this Agreement shall become effective when signed by both Parties.

5

٠.



Lill



۰,

• .

-CIM



٢.



RUU



 $^{\circ}$,

٢.



11. Intellectual Property and Contractor Proprietary Information. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, all composite related tooling, manufacturing or process designs, technology, trade

AL MU

secret and intellectual property of Contractor used in the development and manufacture of the Product shall remain the exclusive and sole property of Contractor. Production or process drawings or information will not be shared by Contractor. Composite structures produced by Contractor utilize proprietary processes and technology and are not to be reverse engineered by Stryker and its affiliates. Except as expressly set forth herein or in a mutually executed SOW, Contractor is not granting any license, express or implied, to its proprietary technologies utilized in the Product. However, in exchange for payment to Contractor by Stryker for Contractor's assistance with the design and development of the Product, Contractor agrees to and hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Stryker its right, title and interest, throughout the world, in intellectual property to the Product's design, except production or process design. Stryker shall list Roger J. Malcolm or any other employee(s) of Contractor as an inventor, where applicable and according to US patent law, in any patent filing involving the Product. Stryker has sole discretion to register. enforce or protect any intellectual property to which it may be entitled pursuant to this Agreement, including filing and controlling copyright applications and patent applications in its own name or its assignees. Contractor shall execute documents and provide other cooperation as Stryker shall reasonably request to evidence and confirm Stryker's ownership of such intellectual property, including applications for patents and copyrights and enforcements against third parties. If this Agreement or a SOW expressly states that Contractor is not assigning all or a portion of such intellectual property rights, then Contractor is not obligated to assign such rights to Stryker but does hereby grant Stryker an exclusive as to the Product, fully paid up, worldwide, irrevocable, transferable, sublicensable and perpetual license under such intellectual property to make, use, sell, offer for sale or otherwise exploit products and services unless this Agreement or the SOW expressly states to the contrary.

- Contraction

.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized corporate officers or representatives as of the date first above written,

STRYKER CORPORATION

٠

By Albertan Name: Morr Morrau Title: VP/6M Date: 12/22/16

Composite Manufacturing Inc.

By Mana Roger J. Malcolm, M.S.E. Title: President Date: 8 December 2016









PATENT REEL: 062171 FRAME: 0888



PATENT //6 REEL: 062171 FRAME: 0890



÷

All.





- Cliffer

RECORDED: 12/20/2022